Relating to the use of State School money apportioned
to the several school districts as provided under section

9257, R. S. 1929.

Se.tember 27, 1933
jor*

Mre Ted Frossard,
Prosecuting Attorney Barry County,
Cassville, Missouri
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e

7

This department acknowledges receipt of your

letter in which you state and inguire as follows:

"I have been re, uested by the
county superintendent to submit to you

the following questions:

Is it lawful for &« sehool board

to apply any or all of the August
apportionment (1932) of state money
back on the 1931=193: teachersg indebted-
ness when there was a shortage im the
teachers fund for 1932-1933, the latter
being the year for which uaid appoint-
ment was made and intended?

May a board of directors or school
board l.wfully use the money received
from the state In August, 1933 for any
purpose other than for teachers, when
the teachers for th:t distriet have not
been fully paid for the year 1932-1933%"

Section 92569 Re ..o 1929, reads as follows:

"The state superintendent of publie
schools is hereby authorigzed to correct

any eiror ade in the apportiomment of the

public school funds among the various

counties of this state out of the publie
school fund of the year next following the

date when such mistake wus made, and the
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amount set apart to any county for the
purpose of correcting an error shall be

by him certified to the stute auditor

and to the county clerk, and the st.te
auditor shall draw a warrant on the state
treasurer for the amount so certified inm
favor of the treasurer of sald county, and
the county clerk shall apportion said funds
to the various distriets in sald county

1€ inds o© he yeur in whieh eald rer
Qecocurred, and 1€ _Couniy Treagurer may Do
putstanding warrants for teachers' wages
(ssued during the sg¢hool year im which suid
e curred t ceceed the correction
e."

Nowy I have uoted the above section to get the Legislative
intent as to what school year the public school funde are intended to
apply and to my mind it elearly appears th.t the publie school funds
are intended for teacher's wagee for the school year im whieh said
apportiongent is made; that is to suy, the apportionment received by
a school dietriet in August 1933, must go for teachers' wages for the
echool year beginning July 1, 1933.

We hold th.t a school board cannot lawfully use the public
money received in August, 1932, for a defieit occurring in the schodl
ye r beginning July 1, 1931.

Section 9312, Re 5. 1929, whieh is applicable here, re.ds

as followss

"All moneys received from the
Statey, County and Township funds, and
all moneyes derived from taxation for
teachers' wages,y and all tuition fees

be placed to the credit of the
eachers' fund, etc.”

From the above provision it is clear that all 5tate school




Mr. Ted Frossard - - September 27, 1233

money must be placed to the credit of the teachers' fund,
and cannot lawfully be used for any other purpose.

Yours very truly,

We We Barnei

Assistant gttorney General

APPRVED

ATTOL.I'EY GENERAL.




